

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT

---

No. 26 MAP 2021

---

ALLEGHENY REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CENTER, ALLENTOWN  
WOMEN'S CENTER, BERGER & BENJAMIN LLP, DELAWARE COUNTY  
WOMEN'S CENTER, PHILADELPHIA WOMEN'S CENTER, PLANNED  
PARENTHOOD KEYSTONE, PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTHEASTERN  
PENNSYLVANIA, AND PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WESTERN  
PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellants,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, MEG SNEAD, in  
her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Department of Human Services,  
ANDREW BARNES AND SALLY KOZAK, in their official capacities,  
Appellees,

---

Appeal from the Orders of the Commonwealth Court at 26 MD 2019, entered on January 28,  
2020, and March 26, 2021

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES HOUSE RESPONDENTS**

---

Philip J. Murren  
Pa. I.D. No. 21426  
bmc-law2@msn.com

David R. Dye  
Pa. I.D. No. 88665  
dye@bmc-law.net

Teresa R. McCormack  
Pa. I.D. No. 57310  
mccormack@bmc-law.net

Katherine M. Fitz-Patrick  
Pa. I.D. No. 208863  
fitz-patrick@bmc-law.net

BALL, MURREN & CONNELL, LLC  
2303 Market Street  
Camp Hill, PA 17011  
(717) 232-8731

*Counsel for Appellees House Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. JURISDICTION OVER THE PRESENT MATTER SHOULD BE DENIED.....7

    A. Appellants’ Claims Do Not Present an Injury.....8

    B. Appellants’ Claims are Speculative .....11

    C. Appellants’ Claims Do Not Assert a Cognizable Right.....12

II. APPELLANTS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS OF THIRD PARTIES.....14

    A. Appellants Do Not Meet Standing Requirements.....15

    B. No Individual Who is Allegedly Directly and Adversely Harmed by the Statute is a Petitioner/Appellant..... 17

    C. Appellants Are Not Physicians Treating Patients but Corporations Trying to Minimize Loss of Profits.....18

    D. Appellants’ Reliance on *Dauphin County Public Defender’s* is Misplaced.....21

    E. Appellants’ Reliance on *Robinson Township* is Misplaced.....22

III.	COMMONWEALTH COURT PROPERLY GRANTED HOUSE RESPONDENTS’ APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE.....	23
A.	House Lawmakers Possess a Legally Enforceable Interest in the Outcome of this Action.....	24
B.	House Respondents are Entitled to Intervene as Persons Who Could Have Been Joined as Original Parties.....	30
C.	Intervention is Appropriate Because No Disqualifier for Intervention Exists.....	34
D.	<i>Fischer</i> Supports the Commonwealth Court’s Determination that House Respondents have a Legally Enforceable Interest in the Outcome of this Action.....	36
E.	The Declaratory Judgment Act Confers a Legally Enforceable Interest Requiring Intervention.....	37
F.	Appellants’ Reliance on Federal and Other States’ Precedent on Legislative Standing to Intervene Are Inapplicable Here.....	40
IV.	THE PROHIBITION ON COVERING ABORTION THROUGH THE MA PROGRAM DOES NOT OFFEND THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION’S GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION.....	42
A.	Identifying the Appropriate Standard to Apply.....	45
1.	Strict Scrutiny does not apply.....	47
2.	Intermediate Scrutiny does not apply.....	49
3.	Rational Basis is the appropriate standard.....	50
B.	The First <i>Edmunds</i> Factor – The Text of the Pennsylvania Constitution and Cases Cited by Appellants do not Support Appellants’ Argument.....	54

1.	Art. I, §§ 1 and 26 are interpreted identically to claims under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	55
2.	Art. III, § 32 Does Not Apply to Appellants’ Challenge.....	58
C.	Second <i>Edmunds</i> Factor – History and Pennsylvania Case Law.....	60
1.	Historically, Abortion was Not Considered a Fundamental Right Warranting Constitutional Protection.....	61
2.	The Article I, Sections 1 and 26 Guarantee of Equal Protection are Analyzed the Same as the Fourteenth Amendment.....	62
3.	The Article I, Sections 1 and 26 does not Require Finding that the Right to Privacy Necessitates a Right to Abortion .....	64
4.	The Right to Privacy and Bodily Integrity are Limited.....	66
5.	Decisional Autonomy is also a Limited Right .....	68
D.	Third <i>Edmunds</i> factor - Guidance from Other States.....	73
E.	Fourth <i>Edmunds</i> Factor – The Public Policy of The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania does not Offend Equal Protection.....	75
V.	THE PROHIBITION ON MEDICAL ASSISTANCE COVERING ABORTION DOES NOT OFFEND THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION’S EQUAL RIGHTS AMENDMENT.....	78
A.	The coverage ban does not perpetuate a stereotype.....	79
B.	The Commonwealth Court Correctly Relied on <i>Fischer</i> .....	81
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	82

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Federal Cases

<i>Beattie v. Line Mountain School District</i> , 992 F.Supp.2d 384 (M.D. Pa. 2014) .....	49, 78-79
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 688.....	48
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	48, 61
<i>Gerber v. Hickman</i> , 291 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>June Medical Services, LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	18-19
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976).....	72
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....	48, 73
<i>Montanye v. Wissahickon School District</i> , 327 F.Supp.2d 510 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....	63
<i>Pocono Mountain Charter School v.</i> <i>Pocono Mountain School District</i> , 908 F.Supp. 2d 597 (M.D. Pa. 2012) .....	45, 63
<i>San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	46
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	18-20
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	43
<i>Walker v. O’Bannon</i> , 487 F.Supp. 1151 (W.D.Pa.1980), <i>aff’d</i> . 624 F.2d 1092 (3d Cir.1980) ....	71

### Pennsylvania Cases

<i>Adoption of Walker</i> , 360 A.2d 603 (Pa. 1976).....	79
<i>Allegheny Reproductive Health Center v. Pennsylvania Department of</i> <i>Human Services</i> (Pa. Cmwlth., No. 26 M.D. 2019) ( <i>Allegheny I</i> ).....	35
<i>Allegheny Reproductive Health Center v. Pennsylvania Department of</i> <i>Human Services</i> (Pa. Cmwlth., No. 26 M.D. 2019) ( <i>Allegheny II</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cable v. Anthou</i> , 699 A.2d 722 (Pa. 1997) .....	67
<i>Cerra v. East Stroudsburg</i> , 299 A.2d 277 (Pa. 1973).....	79
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Philadelphia Transportation Company</i> , 171 A.2d 768 (Pa. 1961) ....	11-12
<i>Common Cause of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 668 A.2d 190 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995) .....	27, 39
<i>Commonwealth by Packer v. PIAA</i> , 334 A.2d 839 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1975).....	79
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Schnader v. Liveright</i> , 161 A. 697 (Pa. 1932) .....	26, 39
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Office of Governor v.</i> <i>Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	9-10, 12

<i>Commonwealth v. Albert</i> , 758 A.2d 1149 (Pa. 2000) .....	45, 56
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020).....	65
<i>Commonwealth v. Bonadio</i> , 415 A.2d 47 (Pa. 1980).....	68
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 ( Pa. 1991) .....	44, 54
<i>Commonwealth v. Murray</i> , 223 A.2d 102 (Pa. 1966).....	66-67
<i>Conway v. Dana</i> , 318 A.2d 324 (Pa. 1974) .....	79-80
<i>Curtis v. Kline</i> , 666 A.2d 265, 268 (Pa. 1995).....	50-51, 76
<i>Dauphin County Public Defender’s Office v.</i>	
<i>Court of Common Pleas of Dauphin County</i> , 849 A.2d 1145 (Pa. 2004).....	21
<i>Fabio v. Civil Service Commission of the City of Philadelphia</i> , 414 A.2d 82 (Pa. 1980).....	68-69
<i>Finn v. Rendell</i> , 990 A.2d 100 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2010).....	30, 39
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Papenfuse</i> , 29 MAP 2020, 2021 WL 4890413 (Pa. 2021) 7, 12	
<i>Fischer v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985).....	passim
<i>Fumo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009) .....	41
<i>Gulnac v. South Butler County School District</i> , 587 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1991).....	8-9
<i>Harrisburg School District v. Zogby</i> , 828 A.2d. 1079 (Pa. 2003).....	76
<i>Hartford Accident v. Insurance</i>	
<i>Commissioner of the Commonwealth</i> , 482 A.2d 542 (Pa. 1984) .....	79
<i>In re Cryan’s Estate</i> , 152 A. 675 (Pa. 1930).....	9, 13
<i>James v. Southeastern Pennsylvania</i>	
<i>Transportation Authority</i> , 477 A.2d 1302 (Pa. 1984).....	46, 56, 76
<i>John M. v. Paula T.</i> , 571 A.2d 1380 (Pa. 1990). .....	66, 69-70
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008) .....	27, 54
<i>Kratzer v. Com., Department of Public Welfare</i> , 481 A.2d 1380 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1984). .....	71
<i>Kroger Co. v. O’Hara Township</i> , 392 A.2d 266 (Pa. 1978).....	59
<i>Laudenberger v. Port Authority of Allegheny County</i> , 436 A.2d 147 (Pa. 1981).....	75
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	32-33, 56-57, 64
<i>Lohr v. Saratoga Partners, L.P.</i> , 238 A.3d 1198 (Pa. 2020) .....	44, 47, 50-51
<i>Love v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 597 A. 2d 1137 (Pa. 1991).....	55-57, 63
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016) .....	41
<i>MCT Transportation Inc. v.</i>	
<i>Philadelphia Parking Authority</i> , 60 A.3d 899 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2013).....	27, 28
<i>Mills v. The Commonwealth</i> , 13 Pa. 631 (1850).....	61

<i>Nixon v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003) .....	64-65
<i>Pa. Turnpike Commission v. Commonwealth</i> , 899 A.2d 1085 (Pa. 2006) .....	59
<i>Pennsylvania Medical Society v. Department of Public Welfare of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 39 A.3d 267 (Pa. 2012).....	15-16
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth.</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005).....	9-10
<i>Robinson Township, Washington County, v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Sears v. Wolf</i> , 118 A.3d 1091 (Pa. 2015).....	31
<i>Shaffer-Doan ex rel. Doan v. Commonwealth Department of Public Welfare</i> , 960 A.2d 500 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008).....	71
<i>Shapp v. Sloan</i> , 391 A.2d 595 (Pa. 1978) .....	26-27, 39
<i>Stenger v. Lehigh Valley Hospital Center</i> , 609 A.2d 796 (Pa. 1992).....	66
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 974 A.2d 491 (Pa. 2009).....	31
<i>Stuckley v. Zoning Hearing Board of Newtown Township</i> , 79 A.3d 510 (Pa. 2013).....	7
<i>William Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975) .....	15
<i>William Penn School District v. The Pennsylvania Department of Education</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017) .....	28, 32, 46
<i>Yanakos v. UPMC</i> , 1218 A.3d 1214 (Pa. 2019) .....	65

**Other States**

<i>Duckworth v. Deane</i> , 903 A.2d 883, 886 (Md. 2006) .....	40-42
--	-------

**Statutes**

18 Pa. C.S. §§3215(c), (j) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 7531.....	8
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 7533.....	8, 13

**Regulations**

Pa. R. Civ. P. 2327 (3).....	30, 34, 40
210 Pa. Code § 909 .....	7

**Pa. Constitution**

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 26.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 5.....	57
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 3.....	25
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 10.....	26
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 11.....	26
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 14.....	26
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 15.....	26
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 17.....	26
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 18.....	26
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 19.....	26
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 22.....	26
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 24.....	26, 27
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 26.....	26
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 29.....	26
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 30.....	26
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 32.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. Art. VIII, § 1.....	27
